
 

  

20
In
Re
La
 

Sp

Fa
 

An
Fi

An
Fi
Fi

Fi

Fi

En
(n
lan
Co
(n
lan
Pl
wi
La
Co
Or
Be
La
Ad
M

M
M
Sp
M
La

Fi
Fi
M
M
Si

La

                  

019-2020 A
nterviews, E
egistration 
ateral Trans

pecial Talen

aculty of Sp

nnounceme
inal Registra

nnounceme
inal Registra
inal Registra

inal Registra

inal Registra

nglish Profi
new register
nguage is E
ompulsory E

new register
nguage is T
lacement Te
ill continue 
ast Day for 
ourse Regis
rientation P
eginning of 
ast Day for 
dd / Drop L

Midterm Exa

Midterm Exa
Midterm Mak

pring Semes
MA Foreign L

ast Day of C

inal Examin
inal Exams 

Make-up Exa
Make-up Exa

ingle Course

ateral Trans

           
            

                  

Academic Ye
Evaluations, 

sfer Applica

nts Exam Ap

port Science

ent of Specia
ation of the

ent of Latera
ation of Acc
ation of Acc

ation of Stu

ation of Stu

iciency Exam
red students 
English and 
English Cou

red students 
Turkish) 
est for stude
  English Pr
Fall / Doub

stration Proc
Program 
f Courses 
Course Exe

Lessons 
ams 

am Grade En
ke up Exam
ster Applica
Language P

Courses 

nations 
Grade Entry

aminations 
ams Grade E
e Exams for

sfer Applica

                  
                   

                  
D

ear Fall Sem
MA Foreig

ation Dates 

pplications 

es Special T

al Talent Te
 Students o

al Transfer R
cepted Late
cepted stand

udents Place

udents Place

m 
in departm
students wh
urses (ING1
in departm

ents who ha
reparatory P
ble  Major A
cedures 

emption 

ntry Deadlin
minations 
ations for G
Proficiency 

y Deadline 

Entry Deadl
r Graduatio

ation Date 

            IST
          2019

                  
DEGREE/U

mester Appl
gn Language

Talent Exam

est Results o
f the Facult

Results 
eral Transfer
d by Latera

ed by ÖSYM

ed by OSYM

ments/progra
ho failed in 
101, ING10

ments/progra

ave failed th
Program. 
Applications

ne 

Graduate Pro
Exam and F

line 
on 

S

TANBUL G
9- 2020 ACA

  ASSOCIA
UNDERGRA

 FALL TE
lication to G
e Proficienc

m 

of Faculty o
ty of Sport S

r  
al Transfer s

M 

M 

ammes who
Prep Educa

02) Exempti
ammes who

he English P

s 

ograms, Inte
Final Regist

SPRING TE

EDIK UNIV
ADEMIC CA

ATE           
ADUATE/

ERM 
Graduate Pro
cy Exam an

of Sport Sci
Sciences 

students 

se instructio
ation) 
ion Exam 
se instructio

Proficiency E

erviews, Ev
tration 

ERM 

VERSITY 
ALENDER

 
GRADUAT

ograms, 
nd Final 

iences 

on   

on   

Exam and 
  

aluations, 

R 

TE 

May-Septe

01.07.2019

19.07.2019
20.08.2019

23.08.2019
26.08.2019
22.08.2019
22.08.2019
13.09.2019
Decided by

Decided by

 09.09.2019

 10.09.2019

 12.09.2019

13.09.2019
09.09.2019
16.09.2019
16.09.2019
27.09.2019
23.09.2019
02.11.2019
15.11.2019
25.11.2019

Dec.2019-F

28.12.2019
02.01.2020
16.01.2020
20.01.2020
28.01.2020
31.01.2020

06.01.2020

ember 2019 

9 - 15.08.20

9 - 19.08.20
9 - 22.08.20

9 
9-06.09.201
9 
9 - 12.09.20
9 
y OSYM 

y OSYM 

9 

9 

9 

9 
9 - 18.09.20
9 - 18.09.20
9 
9 
9 - 04.10.20
9 - 09.11.20
9 
9 - 29.11.20

Feb.2020 

9 
0 - 11.01.20
0 
0 - 25.01.20
0 
0 

0 - 17.01.20

019 

019 
019  

9 

019 

019 
019 

019 
019 

019 

020 

020 

020 



Announcement of Lateral Transfer Results 23.01.2020 
Final Registration of Lateral Transfer Accepted 23.01.2020 - 31.01.2020 
Final Registration of Lateral Transfer Replacements 03.02.2020 
Course Registration Procedures 30.01.2020 - 07.02.2020 
Last day for Double Major / Minor applications for Spring Semester 31.01.2020 
Beginning of Courses 03.02.2020 
Last Day for Course Exemption 14.02.2020 
Add / Drop Lessons 10.02.2020 - 14.02.2020 
Midterm Exams 21.03.2020 - 28.03.2020 
Midterm Exam Grade  Entry Deadline 03.04.2020 
Midterm Make up Examinations 13.04.2020- 17.04.2020 
Last Day of Courses 15.05.2020 
Final Examinations 27.05.2020- 06.06.2020 
Final Exams Grade Entry Deadline 12.06.2020 
Make-up Examinations 15.06.2020 - 20.06.2020 

Make-up Exams Grade Entry Deadline   24.06.2020 
Single Course Exams for Graduation 26.06.2020 

 
            ASSOCIATE    

DEGREE/UNDERGRADUATE/GRADUATE 
     SUMMER SCHOOL 

Summer School Application and Course Registration 15.06.2020 – 01.07.2020 
Beginning of Summer School Courses 29.06.2020 
Summer School Midterm Exams (Courses will not be interrupted) 20.07.2020- 25.07.2020 
Termination of Summer School Courses 20.08.2020 
Summer School Final Exams 24.08.2020 - 29.08.2020 

Summer School Final Exams Grade Entry Deadline   04.09.2020 
Single Course Exams for Graduation 07.09.2020  
 
              FOR STUDENTS WHO HAVE COMPLETED MAXIMUM EDUCATION PERIOD 

  1. Additional Exam  07.09.2020 
2.  Additional Exam  14.09.2020 

SCHOOL OF FOREIGN LANGUAGES 
ENGLISH PREP SCHOOL 

                                                                            FALL TERM 
English Proficiency Exam 
(new registered students and students who failed  in Prep Education in 
departments/programmes whose instruction language is English) 
    

  09.09.2019 

Compulsory English Courses (ING101, ING102) Exemption Exam 
(new registered students in departments/programmes whose instruction 
language is Turkish) 
 

  10.09.2019 

Placement Test for students who fail at English Proficiency Exam and will 
continue English Prep School 
 

  12.09.2019 

Orientation   16.09.2019  

Start of lessons   16.09.2019 
End of lessons   27.12.2019 
                                                                              SPRING TERM  
Start of Lessons   03.02.2020 
End of Lessons   15.05.2020 



English Proficiency Exam   18.05.2020  

                                                                    OFFICIAL HOLIDAYS 

Republic Holiday 29.10.2019 Tuesday 

New Year 01.01.2020 Wednesday 
National Sovereignty and 
Children's Day 

23.04.2020 Thursday 

Labor and Solidarity Day 01.05.2020 Friday 
Atatürk Commemoration, Youth 
and Sports Day 

19.05.2020 Tuesday 

Religious Feast/Feast of Ramadan 24-25-26. 05. 2020 Sunday, Monday, Tuesday 
15 July Feast of Democracy 15.07.2020 Wednesday 

Religious festival ( greater 
eid/sacrifice feast) 

31.07.2020-03.08.2020 Friday, Saturday, Sunday, Monday 

30th of August Victory Day 30.08.2020 Monday 


