

Lateral Transfer Application Date

ISTANBUL GEDIK UNIVERSITY 2019-2020 ACADEMIC CALENDER

ASSOCIATE DEGREE/UNDERGRADUATE/GRADUATE		
FALL TERM	ATE.	
2019-2020 Academic Year Fall Semester Application to Graduate Programs,		
Interviews, Evaluations, MA Foreign Language Proficiency Exam and Final	May-September 2019	
Registration	• •	
Lateral Transfer Application Dates	01.07.2019 - 15.08.2019	
Special Talents Exam Applications	19.07.2019 - 19.08.2019	
Faculty of Sport Sciences Special Talent Exam	20.08.2019 - 22.08.2019	
Announcement of Special Talent Test Results of Faculty of Sport Sciences	23.08.2019	
Final Registration of the Students of the Faculty of Sport Sciences	26.08.2019-06.09.2019	
Announcement of Lateral Transfer Results	22.08.2019	
Final Registration of Accepted Lateral Transfer	22.08.2019 - 12.09.2019	
Final Registration of Accepted stand by Lateral Transfer students	13.09.2019	
Final Registration of Students Placed by ÖSYM	Decided by OSYM	
Final Registration of Students Placed by OSYM	Decided by OSYM	
English Proficiency Exam (new registered students in departments/programmes whose instruction anguage is English and students who failed in Prep Education)	09.09.2019	
Compulsory English Courses (ING101, ING102) Exemption Exam new registered students in departments/programmes whose instruction anguage is Turkish)	10.09.2019	
Placement Test for students who have failed the English Proficiency Exam and will continue English Preparatory Program.	12.09.2019	
Last Day for Fall / Double Major Applications	13.09.2019	
Course Registration Procedures	09.09.2019 - 18.09.2019	
Orientation Program	16.09.2019 - 18.09.2019	
Beginning of Courses	16.09.2019	
Last Day for Course Exemption	27.09.2019	
Add / Drop Lessons	23.09.2019 - 04.10.2019	
Midterm Exams	02.11.2019 - 09.11.2019	
Midterm Exam Grade Entry Deadline	15.11.2019	
Midterm Make up Examinations	25.11.2019 - 29.11.2019	
Spring Semester Applications for Graduate Programs. Interviews, Evaluations, MA Foreign Language Proficiency Exam and Final Registration	Dec.2019-Feb.2020	
Last Day of Courses	28.12.2019	
Final Examinations	02.01.2020 - 11.01.2020	
Final Exams Grade Entry Deadline	16.01.2020	
Make-up Examinations	20.01.2020 - 25.01.2020	
Make-up Exams Grade Entry Deadline	28.01.2020	
Single Course Exams for Graduation	31.01.2020	

SPRING TERM

06.01.2020 - 17.01.2020

Announcement of Lateral Transfer Results	23.01.2020
Final Registration of Lateral Transfer Accepted	23.01.2020 - 31.01.2020
Final Registration of Lateral Transfer Replacements	03.02.2020
Course Registration Procedures	30.01.2020 - 07.02.2020
Last day for Double Major / Minor applications for Spring Semester	31.01.2020
Beginning of Courses	03.02.2020
Last Day for Course Exemption	14.02.2020
Add / Drop Lessons	10.02.2020 - 14.02.2020
Midterm Exams	21.03.2020 - 28.03.2020
Midterm Exam Grade Entry Deadline	03.04.2020
Midterm Make up Examinations	13.04.2020- 17.04.2020
Last Day of Courses	15.05.2020
Final Examinations	27.05.2020- 06.06.2020
Final Exams Grade Entry Deadline	12.06.2020
Make-up Examinations	15.06.2020 - 20.06.2020
Make-up Exams Grade Entry Deadline	24.06.2020
Single Course Exams for Graduation	26.06.2020

ASSOCIATE DEGREE/UNDERGRADUATE/GRADUATE		
Summer School Application and Course Registration	15.06.2020 - 01.07.2020	
Beginning of Summer School Courses	29.06.2020	
Summer School Midterm Exams (Courses will not be interrupted)	20.07.2020- 25.07.2020	
Termination of Summer School Courses	20.08.2020	
Summer School Final Exams	24.08.2020 - 29.08.2020	
Summer School Final Exams Grade Entry Deadline	04.09.2020	
Single Course Exams for Graduation	07.09.2020	
FOR STUDENTS WHO HAVE COMPLETED MAXIMUM EDUCATION PERIOD		
1. Additional Exam	07.09.2020	
2. Additional Exam	14.09.2020	
SCHOOL OF FOREIGN LANGUAGES ENGLISH PREP SCHOOL		
FALL TERM		
English Proficiency Exam (new registered students and students who failed in Prep Education in departments/programmes whose instruction language is English)	09.09.2019	
Compulsory English Courses (ING101, ING102) Exemption Exam (new registered students in departments/programmes whose instruction language is Turkish)	10.09.2019	
Placement Test for students who fail at English Proficiency Exam and will continue English Prep School	12.09.2019	
Orientation	16.09.2019	
Start of lessons	16.09.2019	
End of lessons	27.12.2019	
SPRING TERM		
Start of Lessons	03.02.2020	
End of Lessons	15.05.2020	

English Proficiency Exam	18.05.2020

OFFICIAL HOLIDAYS		
Republic Holiday	29.10.2019 Tuesday	
New Year	01.01.2020 Wednesday	
National Sovereignty and Children's Day	23.04.2020 Thursday	
Labor and Solidarity Day	01.05.2020 Friday	
Atatürk Commemoration, Youth and Sports Day	19.05.2020 Tuesday	
Religious Feast/Feast of Ramadan	24-25-26. 05. 2020 Sunday, Monday, Tuesday	
15 July Feast of Democracy	15.07.2020 Wednesday	
Religious festival (greater eid/sacrifice feast)	31.07.2020-03.08.2020 Friday, Saturday, Sunday, Monday	
30th of August Victory Day	30.08.2020 Monday	